| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | TION FORM COVER SHEET DEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |
|--|---|
| Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ | <u> </u> |
| | ademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Phillips Plastics Corporation Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Wiscoms: Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Other Execution Date: 01/29/1991 | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Illinois Tool Works Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 3600 West Lake Avenue City: Glenview State: IL Zip: 60025 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware of Name If essigned is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assenting party(ies) |
| Application number(s) or registration number(s): | Additional name(s) & address(cs) sitached? Yes V No |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | 1231133; 1249007; 1267195 |
| Name and address of party to whom corresponder concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lynn A. Sullivan | 6. Total number of applications and registrations Involved: |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) |
| Leydig, Voit & Mayer, Ltd. | Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: Two Prudential Plaza Suite 4900 City: Chicago State: IL Zip:60601 | 8. Deposit account number: 121216/Code 4466 |
| | OT USE THIS SPACE |
| 9. Signature. Lynn A. Sullivan Name of Person Signing | Signature 2/5/03 Date Date |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 2606 FRAME: 0207

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENTS

THIS AGREEMENT by and between PHILLIPS PLASTICS CORPORATION (hereinafter "Assignor") and ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC. (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Phillips Plastics Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Wisconsin and having its principal place of business at Long Lake Drive, Phillips, Wisconsin, 54555, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks listed below along with the registrations for those marks identified as being the subject of a registration with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and all good will associated therewith,

namely:

Α. <u>Issued and Active U.S. Trademark Registrations:</u>

U.S. Registration No. 1,213,291:

Registration Date:

Trademark:

Goods:

Classification:

Date of First Use:

Sections 8 and 15

Stat. Declaration:

Renewal Due:

October 19, 1982 PINE TREE CLIPS

Plastic Drive Fasteners

International Class 20

(U.S. Class 50) September 12, 1980

Accepted on June 24, 1988

October 19, 2002

2. U.S. Registration No. 1,231,133:

Registration Date:

Classification:

Trademark:

Goods:

March 15, 1983

TUFLOK Plastic Fasteners -- Namely,

Plastic Drive Pin Retainers

International Class 20

(U.S. Class 13) July 28, 1980

Date of First Use: Sections 8 and 15

Stat. Declaration:

Renewal Due:

Accepted on October 3, 1988

March 15, 2003

З. U.S. Registration No. 1,249,007:

Registration Date:

Classification:

Trademark:

Goods:

August 23, 1983

R-LOK

Plastic Fasteners -- Namely,

Plastic Expansion Rivets International Class 20

(U.S. Class 13)

Date of First Use: Sections 8 and 15

Мау 25, 1982

Stat. Declaration:

Accepted on November 14, 1988

Renewal Due: August 23, 2003

U.S. Registration No. 1,267,195:

Registration Date:

February 14, 1984

Trademark:

FLEXXLIP

Goods:

Plastic Fasteners -- Namely,

Plastic Drive Fasteners International Class 20

(U.S. Class 13) September 27, 1982

Date of First Use: Sectons 8 and 15

Classification:

September 27, 1902

Stat. Declaration:

Due to file on Feb. 24, 1990 (Affidavit filed Feb. 12, 1990)

Renewal Due: February 14, 2004

5. U.S. Registration No. 1,497,777:

Registration Date:

July 26, 1988

Trademark:

R-TITE

Goods:

Plastic Fasteners -- Namely, Plastic Expansion Rivets

Classification: International Class 20

(U.S. Class 13) June 19, 1987

Date of First Use:

Sections 8 and 15

Stat. Declaration:

Due to file on July 26, 1994

Renewal Due: July 26, 2008

B. Pending U.S. Trademark Applications:

An application for registration as a United States trademark for a distinctive fastener appearance (design mark) was filed March 1, 1990 in Class 20, Serial No. 74/033,825. The application is pending and there has been no action.

C. Foreign Trademarks:

None at the present time.

D. <u>Name</u>:

Such rights to the designation "Phillips Engineered Fastener Division" and " Phillips Engineered Fasteners" as presently are vested in Phillips Plastics Corporation subject to any present or future claims of third parties.

and,

WHEREAS, Assignor is selling certain of its assets which relate to its fastener product line to Illinois Tool Works Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the state of Delaware and having its pricipal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60025, and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous that the assets to be sold shall include the above marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00), paid by Assignee to Assignor along with other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest including all good will associated therewith for all countries in and to the trademarks listed above, along with all common law interest in the marks and any rights to extensions thereof, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for registration within those countries, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of any international treaties and all registrations which may be granted or issued therefrom;

AND, Assignor covenants and agrees with Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by said Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Phillips Plastics Corporation hereby executes this document on the gold day of fault and, 1991 |
|--|
| PHILLIPS FLASTICS CORPORATION |
| Du A |
| By: |
| Name Title |

State of Wisconsin)

County of Juny) ss.

On this 29 day of ________, 1991, before me personally appeared ________, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing instrument on behalf of, and as ________ of, Phillips Plastics Corporation, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

May not J. Hampf Notary Public My commission Jan 12 1972